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IEEE 802.3ab TASK FORCE PLENARY MEETING
Hyatt Regency La Jolla, CA, July 7-8, 1998

MAIN RESULTS OF THIS MEETING:
n Draft 3.0 with approved changes from the Task Force was unanimously approved for

Working Group Ballot.
n All the Task Force comments to Draft 3.0 were resolved.
n The most significant changes to Draft 3.0 include:

n New Common-mode Noise Rejection test (40.6.1.3.3)
n Modified jitter spec (40.6.1.2.5)

NEXT MEETING (COMMENT RESOLUTION): September 3-4, 1998, Austin.
PLENARY MEETING: November 8-13, 1998, Hyatt Regency, Albuquerque, NM.

***MINUTES (approved 9/3/98)

***TUESDAY,  JULY 7, 1998

The meeting was called to order by George Eisler, Chairman, at 2:05 PM. The list of the
61 attendees is part of these minutes.

George Eisler discussed the agenda for the meeting.

The minutes of the April 1998 Interim meeting and the June 1998 Editorial meeting were
approved by acclamation (moved by M. McConnell and seconded by H. Hinrichs).

PRESENTATION 1: “An Improved Common Mode Noise Tolerance Test for 1000BASE-
T”  by Luc Adriaenssens (paper copy is attached to these minutes).

PRESENTATION 2: “Transmitter Jitter Specifications”  by Abhijit Phanse (paper copy
is attached to these minutes).

PRESENTATION 3: “Proposed Changes to Jitter and Vd Specifications”  John Creigh
(paper copy is attached to these minutes).

PRESENTATION 4: “Timing Jitter Specifications for 1000BASE-T”  by Sailesh Rao
(paper copy is attached to these minutes).

Colin Mick led the discussion of comments about Draft 3.0. The list of these comments is
attached to these minutes.

The meeting was adjourned at 5:40 PM.
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***WEDNESDAY,  JULY 8, 1998

The meeting was called to order by the Chair, George Eisler at 8:40 AM.

PRESENTATION 5: “Addendum No. 3 to ANSI/TIA/EIA-568-A”  by Terry Cobb. He
also showed a copy of a letter from Charles Berestecky, Chair of TIA TR-41, to Geoff
Thompson, Chair of 802.3 in reference to converting an Addendum  to a Technical
Systems Bulletin for further specifying CAT-5 for 1000BASE-T applications (paper
copies are attached to these minutes).

Discussion of other comments continued and the following motions were debated:

MOTION 1 (technical---approved): “Move to accept the clamp CMRR test with editorial
changes to be written and approved today”
Moved by T. Ross, seconded by R. Campbell. In favor: 39, Against: 0, Abstain: 4.
Motion 1 carries.

MOTION 2 (technical---approved): “Move to adopt levels that correspond to a 3V/m
radiated immunity test (section 40.6.1.3.3) as specified in ISC 61000-4-3”
Moved by T. Ross, seconded by A. Flatman. In favor: 40, Against: 1, Abstain: 7. Motion
2 carries.

MOTION 3 (technical---approved): “Move to change the amplitude numbers in table 40-
13 to 2.8 V, 2.8V, and 5.4 V”
Moved by J. Creigh, seconded by S. Raghavan. In favor: 23, Against: 0, Abstain: 11.
Motion 3 carries.

MOTION 4 (technical---approved): “Move to accept text submitted by John Creigh as
resolution of comment 2-2.3 text for 40.6.1.2.5”
Moved by A. Castellano, seconded by M. Hatamian. In favor: 24, Against: 0, Abstain: 14.
Motion 4 carries.

MOTION 5 (technical---failed): “Move to leave noise at 25 mV p-t-p”
Moved by C. Mick, seconded by S. Raghavan. In favor: 9, Against: 4, Abstain: 18.
Motion 5 failed, so the text remains unchanged.

MOTION 6 (technical---failed): “For all unfiltered jitter measurements, the peak-to-peak
value shall be measured over an interval of no more than 100 msec. (section 40.6.1.2.5)”
Moved by S.Rao, seconded by J. Creigh. In favor: 7, Against: 7, Abstain: 14. Motion 6
failed.

MOTION 7 (technical---approved): “For all unfiltered jitter measurements, the peak-to-
peak value shall be measured over an interval of no less than 100 msec. and no more
than 1 sec. (section 40.6.1.2.5)”
Moved by D. Dove, seconded by J. Raghavan. In favor: 20, Against: 3, Abstain: 4.
Motion 7 carries.
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MOTION 8 (technical---failed): “Move to change impulse noise value in section
40.6.1.3.4 to 35 mV”
Moved by W. Wery, seconded by M. Nootbar. In favor: 7, Against: 16, Abstain: 10.
Motion 8 fails.

MOTION 9 (technical---approved):
“Move to
1.  Accept resolution of comments
2.  Direct editor to change new draft reflecting comment resolution for WG ballot
3.  Direct chair to report to 802.3 that ab Task Force believes 802.3ab is ready for WG

ballot.
4.  Direct chair torequest 802.3 approval for WG ballor for 802.3ab”
Moved by R. Campbell, seconded by D. Dove. In favor: 36; Against: 0; Abstain: 1.
Motion 9 carries.

Colin Mick will publish a new version of the draft (D4.0) including the resolution of all
comments.

The meeting was adjourned at 12:45 PM.

On Thursday, July 9, the 802.3 Working Group approved (58 to 0) to bring Draft
4.0 to Working Group Ballot. The ballot will be sent shortly to all 802.3 voters.

Respectfully submitted,

Juan Jover
Level One Communications, Inc.
Secretary
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***ADDENDUM 1: ALPHABETICAL LIST OF THE 61 ATTENDEES

Adriaenssens, Luc, Lucent, 732-957-5082, luc@lucent.com
Azadet, Kamran, Lucent, 732-949-7280, ka@lucent.com
Bohbot, Michel, NORDX/CDT, 514-822-7028, michel.bohbot@nordx.com
Booth, Brad, JATO Technologies, 512-407-2135, bbooth@jatotech.com
Bowers, Rich, Quality Semiconductor, 408-450-4962, rich_bowers@qualitysemi.com
Campbell, Robert, Lucent, 732-957-2669, rrcampbell@lucent.com
Castellano, Andy, Broadcom, 714-450-8700, ajc@broadcom.com
Chang, Edward, Unisys, 619-648-3677, edward.chang@unisys.com
Cobb, Terry, Lucent, 619-509-0248, tcobb@ixpres.com
Creigh, John, Broadcom, 714-450-8700, jcreigh@broadcom.com
Dineen, Thomas, LSI Logic, 408-954-3739, dineen@lsil.com
Dumont, T.J., F.C.I., 33139492071, dumont@iway.fr
Dove, Dan, HP, 916-785-4187, dan_dove@hp.com
Dublin, Avi, Novanet, +972-9-746-4411
Eisler, George, Rockwell, 310-459-9225, geisler@aol.com
Flatman, Alan LAN Technologies, +44 1260297966, a-flatman@compuserve.com
Fritz, Scott, TDK Semiconductor, 530-478-8271, scott.fritz@tsc.tdk.com
Froke, Rich, Picazo Communications, 408-232-9121, rfroke@picazo.com
Godcharles, Claude, Alteon Networks, 408-360-5548, claudeg@alteon.com
Goergen, Joel, Ascend Communications, 612-996-6932, joelg@min.ascen.com
Greiss, Israel, Mysticom, +972-9-8850531, israelg@mysticom.com
Guo, Bin, AMD, 408-749-5076, bin.guo@amd.com
Hatamian, Mehdi, Broadcom, 714-450-8700, mehdi@broadcom.com
Hinrichs, Henry, Pulse, 619-674-8208, henryhinrichs@pulseeng.com
Jorgensen, Thomas, Intel, +45 44886599, thomas. Jorgensen@intel.com
Jover, Juan, Level One, 305-674-8880, juan@level1.com
Jin, Robert, SEEQ, 510-226-7400, jin@seeq.com
Kalla, Amrit, VLSI Tech, 408-434-7899, amrit.kalla@vlsi.com
Kerester, Mark, AANetcom, 610-289-3100, kerester@aanetcom.com
Kiminitt, Mylos, 3COM, 508-490-5652, m.kiminitt@3com.com
Kohl, Blaine, Jato, 512-407-2112, bkohl@jatotech.com
Konda, Kishan, Level One, 916-855-5000, kishan@level1.com
Kosilek, Josef, Siemens AG, josef.kosilek@oen.siemens.de
Lee, Howard, Bel Fuse, 925-227-0102, howard-lee@belf.com
Makarem, Rabih, ADMtek, 949-707-2422, makarem@admtek.com
Mathey, Tom, independent, 408-865-1763, tmathey@concentric.net
Mahmood, Nasir, PCA, 818-892-0761, nasir@pca.com
Martin, Keith, TDK Semiconductor, 714-508-8721, keith.martin@tsc.tdk.com
McConnell, Mike, Broadcom, 714-450-8700, mikem@broadcom.com
Miao, Tremont, ADI, 781-937-1222, tremont.miao@analog.com
Mick, Colin, The Mick Group, 650-856-3666, ckm@mickgroup.com
Mills, Andy, TDK Semiconductor, 714-508-8729, andy.mills@tsc.tdk.com
Naganuma, Ken, Toko America, 847-635-3246, knaganuma@tokoam.com
Nootbaar, Mike, TDK Semiconductor, 530-428-8593, mike.nootbaar@tsc.tdk.com
Phanse, Abhijit, National, 408-721-8074, phanse@lan.nsc.com
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Proffitt, John, Motorola, 770-729-7112, john-proffitt@email.spinet.com
Pryor, Steve, Compaq, 972-929-6910, steve.pryor@compaq.com
Raghavan, Sreen, National, 619-535-0074, sreen.raghavan@nsc.com
Rao,Sailesh, Level One, 732-972-0707 x11, sailesh@level1.com
Rizk,Ramez, Midcom/Nanopulse, 714-257-2711, rrizh@attmail.com
Roos, Hans-Ulrich, +4141 620-4265, huroos@swissonline.ch
Ross, Tam, Level One, 916-856-5177, tross@level1.com
Sadeghi, Khosrom, ADMtek, 714-707-2420, sadeghi@admtek.com
Salapatek, Ron, Gennum Corp., 905-632-2996, ron-s@gennum.com
Sallaway, Peter, ComCore, 619-535-0074, peter@comcore.com
Sieudler, Ron, Lucent, 610-712-3582, psiendler@lucent.com
Thaler, Pat, HP, 916-785-4538, pat_thaler@hp.com
Thompson, Geoff, Bay Networks
Vijeh, Nader, Fore Systems, 408-467-4623, nader@fore.com
Wery, Willem, Intel, 503-264-9873, willem.wery@intel.com
Zhang, Jingfan, Intel, 503-264-7124, jing-fan.zhang@intel.com


